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Honorable John R. Phillips

Attorney for East Alabama Planning

   and Development Commission

Phillips & Phillips

AmSouth Building, Suite 810

Anniston, Alabama  36201-5672

Regional Planning and Development Commissions – Ad Valorem Taxes – Leases – Real Property - Calhoun County

A regional planning and development commission should be treated as an exten​sion of the counties and municipalities that are members of it for the purposes of ad valorem taxation, as well as sales and use taxation.

If a municipality is a member of the East Alabama Planning and Development Com​mission, property being purchased by the Commission under a lease-purchase agree​ment is also exempt from ad valorem taxa​tion.

Dear Mr. Phillips:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the East Alabama Planning and Development Commission.

QUESTION


Is property being purchased by the East Alabama Planning and Development Commission under a lease-purchase agreement exempt from ad valorem taxation?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, the facts upon which your question is based are as follows:

The [East Alabama Planning and Development] Commission has purchased several spaces in the build​ing known as Quintard Towers located in Anniston.  The main offices of the Commission are maintained in this building.

I enclose herewith a copy of the lease agreement with a copy of the option that applies to each lease.

Under the terms of this agreement, East Alabama makes a monthly payment for a period of fifteen (15) years.  At the end of fifteen (15) years, the property is deeded to the commission.

The Tax Assessor of Calhoun County and the State Revenue Department . . .  [have] taken the posi​tion that the space is not exempt from ad valorem taxes until the time the property is actually deeded to the Commission.

The Commission has paid the 1999 taxes under protest and would like an opinion from you on the facts above set out as to whether the Commission’s property is exempt from paying ad valorem taxes.

As you also state in your letter, the East Alabama Regional Planning and Development Commission (“the Commission”) was formed pursuant to the Act No. 1126 (1969), which is now codified as sections 11-85-52 through 11-85-59 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11‑85-52 to 11-85-59 (1994).  The Commission’s powers and duties are set out in section 11-85-56 of the Code.  ALA. CODE § 11-85-56 (1994).

In an Opinion to Honorable Robert E. McGukin, Chairman, North Central Alabama Regional Council of Governments, dated August 8, 1974, A.G. File No. 140, this Office opined that regional planning and development commissions created pursuant to Act No. 1126 “should be treated as counties and municipali​ties in their exemption from sales and use taxes since such commissions are mere extensions of the aforementioned governmental units for the purposes of state planning and development.”  Id. at 4.  We also noted that, at that time, “regional planning and development commissions d[id] not pay ad valorem tax as they [we]re treated by the State Department of Revenue as county or munici​pal agencies within the purview of Section 91 of the Constitution.”  Id. at 2.  We reaffirmed our conclusion that regional planning and development agencies were “extensions of their county and municipal members” and thus exempt from sales and use tax in an Opinion to Honorable Charles A. Boswell, Commis​sioner, State Department of Revenue, dated February 12, 1975.

In accordance with our 1974 opinion to Mr. McGukin and our 1975 Opin​ion to Commissioner Boswell, we conclude that a regional planning and devel​opment commission should be treated as an extension of the counties and municipalities which are members of it for the purposes of ad valorem taxation, as well as sales and use taxation.  Thus, the East Alabama Regional Planning and Development Commission’s “real and personal property” is exempt from all ad valorem taxation pursuant to Section 217(k) of the Constitution, as amended by Amendment 373.  ALA. CONST. amend. 373, § 217(k).

This conclusion, however, only answers the question of taxation of the Commission’s real and personal property.  It does not address the question of property, such as the Commission’s offices in Quintard Towers, which the Commission does not yet own, but which the Commission is acquiring through a lease-sale agreement with an option to purchase for a nominal sum ($10.00) at the end of the lease.

Various exemptions from ad valorem taxation are set out in sections 40-9-1 through 40-9-31 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 40-9-1 to 40-9-31 (1998).  Section 40-9-14 applies to lease-sale contracts or option agreements of municipalities:

Lands in the purchase of which any municipality of the state has invested money pursuant to the terms of a lease sale contract or option agreement shall, during the life of such lease sale contract or option agreement, be exempt from ad valorem taxation so long as said lands are being used by such municipalities for park, municipal or other public purpose, or where the same are contracted for and in the possession of such municipalities with the bona fide intention of being so used.

ALA. CODE § 40-9-14 (1998).

Under this provision, a municipality would not have to pay ad valorem tax if it had a lease-sale contract or option agreement such as the one into which the Commission has entered.  In accordance with our 1974 and 1975 opinions dis​cussed above, we conclude that the East Alabama Regional Planning and Devel​opment Commission should be treated as an extension of any municipality which is a member of it for the purposes of section 40-9-14.  Thus, if a municipality is a member of the Commission, the property being purchased by the Commission under a lease-purchase agreement is exempt from ad valorem taxation.

CONCLUSION

A regional planning and development commission should be treated as an extension of the counties and municipalities that are members of it for the pur​poses of ad valorem taxation, as well as sales and use taxation.  If a municipal​ity is a member of the East Alabama Planning and Development Commission, property being purchased by the Commission under a lease-purchase agreement is also exempt from ad valorem taxation.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Charles B. Campbell of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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